Gross Profit. The following table compares our gross profit for the year ended March 31, 2020 to the year ended March 31, 2019:

  Years Ended March 31,
Change

Percent
Change(dollars in thousands)  2020  2019

Gross profit:
Product  $ 652,586  $ 593,730  $ 58,856  9.9%
Service  667,337  581,697  85,640  14.7%

Total gross profit  $ 1,319,923  $ 1,175,427  $ 144,496  12.3%
Gross profit percentage:

Product  46.5%  45.8%
Service  41.0%  39.1%

Total gross profit percentage  43.5%  42.2%

Our gross profit is affected by the volume, pricing and mix of sales of our products and services, as well as the costs associated with the products and
services that are sold. Our gross profit increased $144.5 million and gross profit percentage increased 130 basis points to 43.5% for fiscal 2020 as
compared to 42.2% for fiscal 2019. The increase in gross margin percentage is primarily due to the favorable impact of pricing (50 basis points), lower
current period expenses related to the Fiscal 2019 Restructuring Plan (20 basis points), our recent divestitures (10 basis points) and mix and other
adjustments (50 basis points). Productivity enhancements fully offset material, labor and facility cost increases.

26

Table of Contents

Operating Expenses. The following table compares our operating expenses for the year ended March 31, 2020 to the year ended March 31, 2019:

  Years Ended March 31,
Change

Percent
Change(dollars in thousands)  2020  2019

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative  $ 716,731  $ 669,937  $ 46,794  7.0%
Research and development  65,546  63,038  2,508  4.0%
Restructuring expenses  673  30,987  (30,314)  NM

Total operating expenses  $ 782,950  $ 763,962  $ 18,988  2.5%

NM - Not meaningful

Selling, General, and Administrative Expenses. Significant components of total selling, general, and administrative expenses (“SG&A”) are compensation
and benefit costs, fees for professional services, travel and entertainment, facilities costs, gains or losses from divestitures, and other general and
administrative expenses. SG&A increased 7.0% in fiscal 2020 over fiscal 2019. Volume sensitive costs like commissions and third party purchasing
organization fees increased 15% in fiscal 2020 over fiscal 2019, but continue to be approximately 3% of revenues. Higher compensation costs related to